
Agenda compiled by: 
Natasha Prosser 
Governance Services 
Telephone: 37 88021 
 

 
 

 
Head of Strategic Planning: 
Martin Elliot 
Tel: 0113 37 87634 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 6th July, 2021 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson 
C Campbell 

C Gruen 
J McKenna 

N Walshaw (Chair) 
D Collins 

R Finnigan 
K Brooks 
H Hayden 
A Lamb 
E Taylor 

 
 
This meeting will be held at the Civic Hall, Leeds. Due to current restrictions arising from the pandemic, 
there will be very limited capacity in the public gallery for observers of the meeting. This meeting will be 
webcast live via the link below, however if you would like to attend to observe in person, please email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) to request a place, clearly stating the name, date and start time of 
the committee and include your full name and contact details, no later than 24 hours before the meeting 
begins. Please note that the pre-booked places will be allocated on a ‘first come, first served’ basis and once 
pre-booked capacity has been reached there will be no further public admittance to the meeting. On receipt 
of your request, colleagues will provide a response to you. 
 
Please Note - Whilst the rates of infection have come down, Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. 
Therefore, even if you have had the vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, 
continuous cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT attend the meeting 
and stay at home, and get a PCR test . For those who are attending the meeting, please bring a face 
covering, unless you are exempt. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Meeting 
Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The 
webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=450&MId=11466&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=450&MId=11466&Ver=4


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 18 MAY 2021 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held Tuesday 
18th May 2021, as a correct record. 
 

7 - 12 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  UPDATES ARISING FROM CURRENT AND 
FUTURE NATIONAL GUIDANCE CHANGES 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer sets out 
how the Council is responding to specific areas of 
work as a result of wider Government reforms. 
These are:  

o testing the National Model Design 

Code (NMDC) on behalf of the 

Ministry of Housing, Communities 

and Local Government (MHCLG) 

which arises from the Government’s 

planning reforms 

o preparing for First Homes which 

arises from the Government’s 

planning reforms  

o preparing for Biodiversity Net Gain 

(BNG) which arises from the 

Environment Bill 

The report provides clarity on the status of these 
issues and what work is being done to understand 
their impact on the City for the future.   
 
(Report attached) 
 

13 - 
20 

8   
 

  LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2021 TO 2024 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer sets out 
the 3-year programme of plan-making through a 
Local Development Scheme. The LDS has been 
updated to take account of good progress on 
Neighbourhood Planning, the Site Allocations Plan 
Remittal, an interim Statement of Community 
Involvement, the Local Plan Update (approved by 
Executive Board for Regulation 18 consultation on 
23.06.21) and what future Local Plan Updates will 
be about.  It also reflects current and proposed 
Government changes to the planning system. 
 
(Report and Appendix attached) 
 

21 - 
62 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday 9th September 2021 at 1.30 pm. 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   GUIDA
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 6th July, 2021 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 18th May, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
C Gruen, J McKenna, D Collins, K Ritchie, 
K Brooks, H Hayden and A Lamb 

 
62 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against refusal. 
 
63 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no exempt information. 
 
64 Late Items  
There were no formal late items. 
 
65 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
66 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Carter and R Finnigan. 
Councillor A Lamb attended as a substitute on behalf of Councillor A Carter. 
 
67 Minutes  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 2nd 
March 2021, be approved as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Minute no 58 – Leeds Site Allocations Plan (SAP) – The Head of Strategic Planning 
informed the Panel that following endorsement of the Plan at Full Council, Leeds City 
Council submitted 39 Proposed Main Modifications to the Remitted part of the Leeds 
Site Allocations to the Secretary of State (Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government) for independent examination. Further to the main modification 
proposed for the site at Barrowby Lane, the Planning Inspector has identified an 
opportunity for consultation on that specific MM; comments can be put forward on 
MM39 only. Moving forward, the independent examination conducted by the 
Planning Inspectorate may involve hearing sessions, to respond to any matters 
raised by the Inspector. 
 
Queen’s Speech – Planning Bill. The Chief Planning Officer provided the Panel with 
a brief overview of the headlines on the scope of the policy details that are expected 

[...]
 
meeting Councillor Ritchie will attend before taking on a new role. The Chair thanked 
him for all the contributions on the Panel and wished him well. 
  
69 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 6th July 
2021 at 1.30 pm. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 14:25) 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
What is this report about? 

Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 This report sets out how the Council is responding to specific areas of work as a result of wider 

Government reforms.  These are:  

o testing the National Model Design Code (NMDC) on behalf of the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) which arises from the Government’s 

planning reforms 

o preparing for First Homes which arises from the Government’s planning reforms  

o preparing for Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) which arises from the Environment Bill 

 These 3 areas are highly relevant to current and future policies in the Development Plan for 

Leeds and development decisions that are taken in the City.  The report clarifies the status of 

these issues now and what work is being done to understand their impact on the City for the 

future.   

Recommendations 

a) Members note the work that is being undertaken in testing the National Model Design Code  

b) Members note the Ministerial Statement on First Homes and the implications that this has for 

the Council  

c) Members note the preparation work that is underway on Biodiversity Net Gain and the current 

approach to determining planning applications 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Updates arising from current and future national guidance 
changes  

Date: 6th July 2021 

Report of: Chief Planning Officer 

Report to: Development Plan Panel  

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report authors: Heather Davies, Caroline 

[...]
have different strengths 

and challenges, and present different opportunities for new development and require different 

design responses.  

8. Since the end of March 2021 (when we were notified of our successful bid), officers have met 

regularly with representatives from MHCLG to refine and agree the scope of the Leeds testing 

project. As one of the few cities participating in the testing programme (and the only one looking 

at the area-type approach) our work is focussing particularly on the application of the area-type 

approach of the NMDC in urban and inner city areas. As part of this, we are looking at: 

a) how would we divide our city up by ‘area-type’ 

b) how much consistency is there within an ‘area-type’ in terms of design and what might 

be sought from new developments 

c) how would we engage with others when preparing area-type level design codes 

d) what additional value does a code bring to existing design guidance e.g. the Council’s 

standards already set out in detail in Neighbourhoods for Living 

9. The intention is that the testing work will help us to develop a methodology for preparing any 

new design codes / guides in Leeds in the future in accordance with the NMDC.  It is also hoped 

that the lessons learned (and any issues encountered) will be taken into account by MHCLG 

and used to refine the NMDC before it is finalised.  The testing programme provides us with an 

opportunity to explore different ideas and approaches (for example, different ways of using GIS 

mapping to identify area-types) and will enable us to be on the ‘front foot’ when the final version 

of the NMDC is published.  

10. The work being done as part of the testing programme will not, in itself, result in any new design 

codes / guides for Leeds.  In accordance with the NMDC, any new design codes would need 

to be prepared with early and continued engagement and consultation with the community and 

any other interested stakeholders.  It is unlikely 
[...]
ages 10% net gain and opportunities on individual sites are taken through 

negotiation on individual planning applications.  A net gain figure will be set, within a policy 

through the Local Plan Update 2021 and Members will be updated on the outcome of the 

consultancy project at its November meeting.   

First Homes 

19. The government’s proposed approach to affordable home ownership is called First Homes 

(FH).  These were noted in the Government’s election manifesto and consulted on in 2019 and 

a Ministerial Statement delivered in parliament 24th May 2021.  The Planning Practice 

Guidance has been updated to reflect this but no changes have been made to  the National 

Planning Policy Framework.   

20. Definition of FH:  FHs meet the definition of ‘affordable housing’ for planning purposes and 

are to be sold with a 30% discount on market value.  The discount set will be retained in 

perpetuity through a legal restriction on the title.  A price cap of £250,000 after discount will be 

set though this will only be applied to the initial sale.  The FH will only be for first time buyers 

and household income should be less than £80k.  There is local discretion to set different caps 

and market discounts (of either 40% or 50%) through plan-making if there is evidence of a local 

need to do so. 

21. Delivery: FH will be delivered mainly via developer contributions required by  s.106 obligations 

and will be secured by the agreement.  The overall Affordable Housing contribution must be the 

same value as would have previously been required under current policy i.e. FH are replacing 

a type of current AH tenure provision not adding more.  There is a requirement that a minimum 

of 25% of s.106 affordable units will be FH, whether on site, off site, a commuted sum or a 

mixture of these.  For the remaining 75%, the tenure should be in line with Local Plan policy 

and should prioritise social rent.  In Leeds the current policy3 is for 40% intermediate
[...]
ent  into account and understand how it impacts upon its existing policy framework for 

Affordable Housing needs.  There are also administration and resource implications to be taken 

into account as well as concerns as to what types of sites may come forward as exception sites.   

25. In the Council’s response to Government on the FH consultation we noted that only 36% of 

households in Leeds can afford £100k and only 15% can afford £160k.  In the inner city areas 

only 17% can afford £100k and only 1% can afford £160k.  It is therefore possible that Leeds 

will have the local evidence to require the need to invoke higher % discounts.  This would need 

to be updated through a formal statutory plan-making process and the necessary evidence 

base work to underpin any change to policies.   Policy H5 of the Core Strategy Selective Review 

was updated in 2019 and prior to the change in Government policy would have been reviewed 

to see if it needed to be updated by 2024.  Agenda item 2: The Local Development Scheme 

(LDS) clarifies that having very recently adopted a housing requirement and affordable housing 

policy in 20196, the Council would have would have reviewed Policy H5 to see if it needed to 

be updated by 2024.  Members will be aware that the Council is prioritising a Local Plan Update 

to focus on the climate emergency and how that fits with the 3 Pillars of the Council for climate 

emergency, health and well-being and inclusive growth.  The LDS clarifies that the implications 

of First Homes will need to be subject to further consideration and that DPP will consider the 

matters that may be considered through future Local Plan Updates.   

26. Next Steps: As part of helping to shape the Council’s thinking on this an Affordable Housing 

Delivery Plan (prepared through the officer Housing Growth Board) will be brought to DPP in 

September.  This sets out how the council and other stakeholders engaged in housing delivery 

can refresh the to
[...]


34. The NMDC testing process will run until the end of September 2021.  After that it is expected 

that the Government will roll out a revised NMDC in due course.  No timetable has been set. 

35. The First Homes proposals are applicable through transitional arrangements as set out in 

paragraph 20.   

36. Biodiversity Net Gain is subject to provision in the Environment Bill which is at a late stage but 

is yet to receive Royal Assent.  Work on behalf of the West Yorkshire authorities is due to report 

in the Autumn.    

  

Appendices 

37. None 

 

Background papers 

38. None 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
What is this report about? 

Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 The Council is required to set out a 3 year programme of plan-making through a Local 

Development Scheme. This LDS covers the period 2021 to 2024 and is the eleventh such 

iteration.  The last version was considered by DPP in January 2020. 

 A draft is contained at Appendix 1 and has been updated to take account of good progress 

on Neighbourhood Planning, the Site Allocations Plan Remittal, an interim Statement of 

Community Involvement, the Local Plan Update (approved by Executive Board for 

Regulation 18 consultation on 23.06.21) and what future Local Plan Updates will be about.  

It also reflects current and proposed Government changes to the planning system.   

Recommendations 

Members are recommended to: 

a) Note the updated draft Local Development Scheme at Appendix 1 and provide comments 

prior to the LDS being approved by the Chief Planning Officer, under delegated authority. 

b) Note that, once approved the updated Local Development Scheme will be published on the 

Council’s website. 

 

  

Local Development Scheme 2021 to 2024 

Date: 6th July 2021 

Report of: Chief Planning Officer 

Report to: Development Plan Panel  

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report conta
[...]
s to meet the Core Strategy Selective Review housing requirement and 

second, for ensuring that there are sufficient Gypsy and Traveller allocations to meet 

needs.  (Appendix 1, page 8, 24 & 25) 

v. that the next Local Plan Update “LPU (2)” will be scoped during 2021/22 so as to provide 

a clear direction of travel on all planning matters (Appendix 1, page 8 & 26) 

vi. the progress of Neighbourhood Plans (Appendix 1, page 9) and Supplementary Planning 

Documents (Appendix 1, page 11) in preparation  

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

6. These are currently operational matters and wider consultation will be required through future 

policy making in line with the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement.   
 

 

Wards affected:  

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

Page 22



 

 

What are the resource implications? 

7. There are no specific implications to this report. However, the plans and programmes listed will 

require resources to deliver, not least a Local Plan Update and accompanying evidence base. 

In general these will be met from within existing budgets   

 

What are the legal implications?  

8. The LPA has a statutory duty to prepare and maintain a scheme to be known as their local 

development scheme.  The Chief Planning Officer has been granted delegated authority to 

prepare and maintain the LDS. 

 

What are the key risks and how are they being managed? 

9. The LDS has a risk assessment at Appendix 2 along with mitigating actions. These relate to 

external factors such as changes to national guidance and capacity and resource issues. 

  

Does this proposal support the council’s three Key Pillars? 

☒ Inclusive Growth  ☒ Health and Wellbeing  ☒ Climate Emergency 

10. The LDS work programme set out in this report establishes the clear role of planning in 

delivering the Council’s priorities:  

o Health and Well-being Strategy – through policies including the design of places, 

afford
[...]
ours have been taken to manage committee business from 

the outset to prevent a meeting running over the prescribed 1.5 hour 

guidance. If it becomes apparent that debate is going to exceed this then 

an adjournment of proceedings will be called by the Chair at an 

appropriate point. All attending the meeting must vacate the meeting 

room to enable further ventilation and cleaning. Participants must return to 

their original seat. 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 18 May 2021
	7 Updates arising from current and future national guidance changes
	8 Local Development Scheme 2021 to 2024
	Agenda Item 2 - Appendix 1

	 Guidance for attending meetings in Civic Hall, Leeds



Minutes of the meeting

Development Plan Panel
Tuesday, 6th July, 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair
Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell,
C Gruen, J McKenna, D Collins, H Hayden,
A Lamb and E Taylor

1
Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
2
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no exempt information.
3
Late Items
There were no formal late items.
4
Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
5
Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Brooks and R Finnigan.
6
Minutes - 18 May 2021
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 18th
May 2021 be approved as an accurate record.
Matters Arising
Minute No 68 – Leeds Local Plan Update. The Head of Strategic Planning informed
the Panel that Executive Board endorsed the consultation material and it was
confirmed that pre-publicity will begin 12th July, with formal consultation beginning
19th July until the middle of September 2021.
7
Updates arising from current and future national guidance changes
The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out how the Council are responding to
specific areas of work as a result of wider Government reforms. The report provided
clarity on the status of the following issues:
 Testing the National Model Design Code (NMDC) on behalf of Ministry of
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) which arises from
the Government’s planning reforms
 Preparing for First Homes (FH) which arises from the Government’s planning
reforms
 Preparing for Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) which arises from the Environment
Bill.
The Head of Strategic Planning, Senior Nature Conservation Officer and Senior
Design Officer, introduced the report and provided an update as follows:
Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 9th September, 2021

National Model Design Code – Leeds are testing an area-type approach of the
NMDC for 6 months before Government publishes the final guidance. This will
provide useful messages to Government. Progress has been made in relation to
identifying how a city can be divided up by ‘area-types’ and evidencing housing
densities to support the national typologies. It was confirmed that there are two main
streams of work: to consider how much consistency is within an ‘area-type’ in terms
of design and what might be sought from new developments, and how others are
engaged with when preparing area-type level design codes. It was confirmed that
Panel Members will be provided with a workshop in September 2021 in relation to
the draft testing findings.
Members raised the following points:
 To determine how the various community areas will be split into typologies
and there were concerns with areas that have a diverse range of house types.
A suggestion was made to refer to Census data when defining the
demographic of areas;
 The definition of a typology and its categories, and how they relate to design;
 Concerns regarding the development of a design code that will reflect
qualities of poorer communities;
 Clarity on the process of engagement;
 Ensuring design codes do not preclude place-making, particularly in relation
to greenspace.
Officers confirmed that the Council was not preparing a design code for Leeds.
Instead looking at issues in relation to whether typologies can work in cities like
Leeds, to be fed back to MHCLG and it is yet to be identified whether Leeds will be
able to be split into typologies. It was confirmed that the typologies included ‘urban
neighbourhoods’, ‘inner suburbs’, ‘outer suburb’, ‘town/city centre’ etc; it was noted
that developing a code for a particular area that fits into more than 1 category would
be considered.
Further clarity around the demographics of areas, had been provided. It was
confirmed that the Local Authority (LA) will consider how big an area should be
based on how the design codes fit different parts of Leeds; there is no correlation
between existing Housing Market Characteristic Areas (HMCAs) and settlements
and typologies. It would be for the actual development of the codes to assess what
that looked like in Leeds. For clarity, it was confirmed that this testing was helpful in
creating a baseline for the whole of Leeds to identify whether places can be split into
a particular design typology.
Officers confirmed that the testing is also looking at the ways in which engagement
may occur when design codes are developed. There will be a DPP Member
workshop in early September to look at the methods on how those groups will be
engaged with.
Biodiversity Net Gains – in line with the Environment Bill and once passed, it will be
mandatory to deliver biodiversity to a percentage figure of a minimum of 10%. The
forthcoming new statutory responsibility will have considerable implications for Local
Planning Authorities (LPAs) and new guidance will be needed to prepare for it.
Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 9th September, 2021

Considerations will need to be taken as to where biodiversity will be delivered; it was
noted that this can be through an offsite option. It was confirmed a joint West
Yorkshire net gain steering group has been formed, and a joint consultant has been
employed to determine what LPAs need to do for the 5 WY authorities so as to save
money.
The Panel discussed the following:
 Whether hedges can be mandated instead of fences. It was expected that
there will be more hedgerows because Biodiversity Units will encourage the
ecologist and developer to consider the 3 elements of a metric (linier features,
general habitats, and rivers) at an early design stage.;
 The protection of eco-systems and wildlife. It was confirmed that the metric
penalises removal of habitats, due to the loss of Biodiversity Units;
 The developer’s ability to evidence net gains and particular concern with
smaller house builders. The Panel were informed that ecological reports are
provided by the developer, and measures are taken on behalf of the Council
to ensure those reports can achieve the required figure. Additionally, a
separate biodiversity metric is being launched for smaller developments and
will be subject to consultation;
 Clarity on financial contributions made by the developer and at what level this
is set. It was confirmed that National England are in the process of setting
national biodiversity credit that will be delivered nationally, and the importance
of ensuring Leeds implement a locally led biodiversity system was
acknowledged;
 The definition of ‘off-site’. It was noted that further guidance is being sought;
 Land set aside for self-build;
 Promoting brownfield sites to developers to contribute a higher percentage of
net gains;
 The opportunity for income earning and the challenges around budget
pressures;
 The legal position on the weight given when determining planning
applications. The Panel were informed that the current Policy G9 in Leeds
already gives weight and the additional detailed metrics and mapping will
enable an established local methodology in Leeds, to allow greater weight be
given.
The Senior Conservation Officer confirmed that a Supplementary Planning
Document will be required to understand the vision for biodiversity in Leeds. It has
been identified that there will be pressure on resources due to the requirement to
monitor and report Biodiversity Units to Natural England; funding will be made
available to support the additional pressures and Leeds will be able to put in a bid to
secure funding.
First Homes – FHs will become part of the LAs affordable housing provision and
homes are to be sold with a 30% discount on market value, and there is a
requirement that 25% of section 106 units will be FH. This will affect the current mix
so that: 25% of affordable housing contributions will be put towards FHs and the
remaining 75% will be put towards social rent and intermediate rent. In Leeds the
Core Strategy 2019 Policy H5 is for 40% intermediate rent 60% social rent. Under
FH it will change the affordable housing mix of tenure, with it being estimated to be
Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 9th September, 2021

25% FH, 15% intermediate and 60% social rent. It was confirmed that LAs will have
the flexibility in terms of discounts applied to FH, and changes to income ranges
subject to a formal statutory plan-making process. Members were informed that an
Affordable Housing Deliverability paper will be brought to DPP in September 2021.
The Panel discussed the following matters:
 The ability to opt for a bigger discount than 30%. Reference was made to
income disparities, particularly in the inner-city areas, and the price cap being
250k. It was confirmed that to apply for a bigger discount, the LA will be
subject to a plan-making process and an independent examination;
 Clarity on what is meant by “First Home-led development”. Officers explained
that the definition of this wasn’t yet clear and National Planning Policy
Framework guidance will be forthcoming;
 How the availability and allocation of homes will be managed. It was noted
this would be similar to how associations manage rental properties and
waiting lists will apply;
 Concerns around developers presenting a need for viability exemptions. It
was confirmed that any local amendment to the First Homes policy set
through plan-making would need to be subject to a strategic viability
appraisal. It was also noted that if developers made a site specific viability
case then the whole affordable housing provision on site would be decreased
including the social and intermediate tenure homes;
 The position on being able to set varied discounts for the various community
areas across Leeds. The LA through its plan-making, evidence and update of
the Strategic Housing Market Assessment will determine the need vs income
in different parts of Leeds. It was confirmed there is a possibility for there to
be Affordable Housing zones;
 The position on incentivizing building on brownfield sites instead of greenfield.
It was noted that further considerations will need to be taken to identify
whether this is possible.
RESOLVED – To note the:
a) Contents of the report and comments raised during consideration of this item;
b) Work being undertaken in testing the National Model Design Code;
c) Intention to schedule a workshop for September 2021, to consider matters
relating to NMDCs;
d) Preparation work that is underway on Biodiversity Net Gain and the current
approach to determining planning applications Ministerial Statement on First
Homes and the implications this has for the Council.
(Councillor Campbell arrived at 13.40, during this item and Councillor McKenna
vacated the meeting at 14.40)
8
Local Development Scheme 2021 to 2024
The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out the 3-year programme of planmaking through a Local Development Scheme (LDS). The LDS takes account of
good progress on Neighbourhood Planning, the Site Allocations Plan (SAP) Remittal,
an interim Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), the Local Plan Update (LPU)
and what future LPUs will be about. Additionally, the report reflects current and
proposed Government changes to the planning system.
Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 9th September, 2021

Appended to the submitted report included a draft version of the LDS (Appendix 1)
and a risk assessment (Appendix 2) with mitigation actions relating to external
factors such as changes to national guidance, capacity, and resource issues.
The Head of Strategic Planning introduced the report, and provided an overview of
the changes made to the LDS to clarify:
 The progress of Neighbourhood Plans and Supplementary Planning
Documents (SPDs) in preparation;
 The status of the Adopted SAP and its current SAP Remittal process and the
LPU;
 Next steps for plan-making processes and the timescales for when they will
be considered;
 The next LPU (2) and its direction of travel on all planning matters.
It was noted that the Panel will receive discussion papers at upcoming meetings to
consider a review of matters including policies not prioritised for Update through LPU
(1) such as Housing Requirement, Affordable Housing, Employment Requirement,
Local and Town Centres, Housing & Employment Allocations, Minerals & Waste and
Gypsies and Travellers.
The Panel discussed the flexibilities on adapting policies in relation to forthcoming
Government changes to interconnect Development Plans. Officers explained that
although the fine detail of the Governments reforms are unknown, the Council can
set local priorities and strategic policies and transitional arrangements are likely to
help guide local authorities through any Government changes; revised policies will
be subject to the Councils priorities changing and will ensure they’re able to reflect
wider Government planning changes, whilst still being fit for purpose.
RESOLVED – To note:
a) The contents of the submitted report and draft LDS (Appendix 1) along with
the risk assessment (Appendix 2) and comments made during discussion of
this item;
b) The intention to receive discussion papers at upcoming meetings, relating to a
review of policies under the LPU (1).
c) That once approved, the updated LDS will be published on the Council’s
website.
9
Date and Time of Next Meeting
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 9 th
September 2021 at 1.30 pm.
(The meeting concluded at 14:40)

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 9th September, 2021

